as adjusted for: interest on the Credit Facility and interest on the Separate Subordinated Notes. EBITDA and

Distributable Cash are not recognized measures under Canadian GAAP and do not have standardized meanings

prescribed by Canadian GAAP. Therefore, EBITDA and Distributable Cash may not be comparable to similar

measures presented by other issuers. The Company intends to distribute substantially all of its cash excluding

those amounts required for operation of the business on an ongoing basis. Accordingly, management believes

that EBITDA and Distributable Cash are important measures in evaluating the Company’s performance. However,

EBITDA and Distributable Cash should not be construed as an alternative to net earnings or loss determined in

accordance with Canadian GAAP as an indicator of the Company’s performance or to cash flows from operating,

investing and financing activities, as a measure of liquidity and cash flows.

12 13

Results of Operations

(in 000’s of US$, except per share data)	 For the Years Ended December 31,

			   Predecessor

		  Actual	 Pro forma

	 Actual	13 0 Days	235  Days	 Pro forma

	2 006	8 /24/05–12/31/05	1 /1/05– 8/23/05	2 005

			   (Note 1)	 (Note 1)

Revenue:

	 Capacity	 $	 36,071	 $	 12,800	 $	 23,271 	 $	 36,071

	 Energy Service		  51,001		  19,599		  25,942 		  45,541

			   87,072		  32,399		  49,213 		  81,612

Expenses:

	 Operations and maintenance		  31,423		  7,549		  15,895 		  23,444

	 General and administrative		  9,286		  5,744		  5,287 		  11,031

	 Depreciation and amortization		  40,400		  14,405		  8,295 		  22,700

	 Total Operating Expenses		  81,109		  27,698		  29,477 		  57,175

Operating income	 $	 5,963	 $	 4,701	 $	 19,736 	 $	 24,437

Other income (expense):

	 Interest income (expense), net		  (20,594)		  (7,211)

	 Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative hedge contracts		 (1,297)		  4,612

	 Unrealized loss on foreign currency translation		  (36)		  (2,310)

Loss before income taxes		  (15,964)		  (208)

Income tax benefit (expense)		  54,884 		  (1,925)

Income (Loss) before non-controlling interest		  38,920 		  (2,133)

Non-controlling interest in class B Preferred		  (1,523)		  (537)

Non-controlling interest in class B Common		  (55,854)		  1,706

Net Loss	 $	(18,457)	 $	 (964)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding	 31,000,000	 30,326,923